

**14-1290, 14-1292**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

COLORADO OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, Governor of the State of Colorado,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

JIM BEICKER, Sheriff of Fremont County, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, Governor of the State of Colorado,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Colorado, No. 13-cv-01300 (Krieger, C.J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, HAWAII,  
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, OREGON, AND  
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General of the*  
*State of New York*  
Attorney for State of New York  
120 Broadway  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-8020

Dated: April 29, 2015

*Additional counsel listed on signature page*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
POINT I - THE SECOND AMENDMENT AUTHORIZES STATE EXPERIMENTATION WITH MEASURES TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AND GUN FATALITIES.....	4
A. The Second Amendment Preserves the States’ Authority to Enact Firearm Restrictions in Furtherance of Public Safety.....	5
B. The Second Amendment Does Not Require Strict Scrutiny of All Firearm Regulations that Extend Within the Home or Apply to Law-Abiding Citizens.....	13
1. Strict scrutiny is not required where a regulation does not substantially burden the Second Amendment right.....	15
2. Place-specific distinctions have less salience for restrictions aiming to limit access to dangerous firearm features.....	20
POINT II - HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY DOES NOT LIMIT THE SOURCES A COURT MAY CONSIDER WHEN ASSESSING MEANS-ENDS FIT.....	24
A. Courts May Consider Post-Enactment Evidence of Means-Ends Fit.....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Plaintiffs’ Amici Rely on Inapposite Precedents in Which Legislative Motivation Was at Issue.....	29
C. Intermediate Scrutiny Does Not Authorize Courts to Second-Guess the Foundation of a Legislature’s Policy Judgment.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	7
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	33
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	29, 30
<i>Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 36 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19, 29
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	7
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	29
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 2015 WL 1883498 (7th Cir. Apr. 27, 2015) .....	passim
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	29, 30, 33
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	17, 20
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	14, 23, 25, 28
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.).....	25, 29
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	passim
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	7
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	13
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	13
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 29
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	29
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	27
<i>Schenk v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	7
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	25, 26
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, “Guns Used in Crime” (July 1995), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/GUIC.PDF">http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/GUIC.PDF</a> (last visited Jan. 7, 2015).....	22
FBI, <i>Crime in the United States 2013</i> , tbl. 20, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/table-20">http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/table-20</a> (last visited Apr. 29, 2015).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
FBI, <i>Crime in the United States 2013</i> , tbl. 22, available at <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/table-22">http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/table-22</a> (last visited Jan. 7, 2015).....	9
FBI, “Overview,” <i>Law Officers Killed &amp; Assaulted 2012</i> , available at <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/2012/officers-feloniously-killed/felonious_topic_page_-2012">http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/2012/officers-feloniously-killed/felonious_topic_page_-2012</a> (last visited Jan. 7, 2015).....	10
FBI, “Uniform Crime Reporting Statistics: Their Proper Use,” (January 2011), available at <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/ucr-statistics-their-proper-use">http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/ucr-statistics-their-proper-use</a> (last visited Apr. 29, 2015).....	9
“Large Capacity Ammunition Magazines Policy Summary: Summary of State Law” (May 31, 2013), <a href="http://smartgunlaws.org/large-capacity-ammunition-magazines-policy-summary/#state">http://smartgunlaws.org/large-capacity-ammunition-magazines-policy-summary/#state</a> (last visited Apr. 29, 2015) .....	11
Law Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, “Assault Weapons Policy Summary: Summary of State Law” (June 19, 2013), <a href="http://smartgunlaws.org/assault-weapons-policy-summary/#state">http://smartgunlaws.org/assault-weapons-policy-summary/#state</a> (last visited Jan. 7, 2015) .....	11
Law Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, “Concealed Weapons Permitting Policy Summary: Summary of State Law” (Aug. 28, 2013), <a href="http://smartgunlaws.org/concealed-weapons-permitting-policy-summary/#state">http://smartgunlaws.org/concealed-weapons-permitting-policy-summary/#state</a> (last visited Jan. 7, 2015).....	10
Law Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, “Universal Background Checks & the Private Sale Loophole Policy Summary: Summary of State Law (Aug. 21, 2013), <a href="http://smartgunlaws.org/universal-gun-background-checks-policy-summary/#state">http://smartgunlaws.org/universal-gun-background-checks-policy-summary/#state</a> (last visited Jan. 7, 2015).....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Office of the State’s Attorney, <i>Report of the State’s Attorney for the Judicial District of Danbury on the Shootings at Sandy Hook Elementary School</i> (Nov. 25, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.ct.gov/csao/lib/csao/Sandy_Hook_Final_Report.pdf">http://www.ct.gov/csao/lib/csao/Sandy_Hook_Final_Report.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 7, 2015).....	23
